

# Cong to bring privilege motions against Swamy, Parrikar

New Delhi, May 12: Going on the counteroffensive, the Congress will be giving privilege motions against BJP leader Subramanian Swamy and defence minister Manohar Parrikar in the Rajya Sabha on Friday, accusing them of “lying blatantly” during the Agusta Westland debate. The AICC also announced that the party will file a defamation case against a US-based website, www.pgu.ru.com, whose material was used by Swamy in the Rajya Sabha debate. It alleged that the website is linked to the Sangh Parivar.

Friday is the last day of the Upper House during the current session. Congress spokesman Jairam Ramesh told reporters that both Swamy and Parrikar have “blatantly lied” in Parliament by creating a “web of deceit” in front of the people. Noting that the defence minister authenticated documents in the Lok Sabha, he claimed it was not the judgement of the Italian court.

Insisting that the Italian judgement has nothing, he claimed there is “no accusation against the Congress leadership” in the verdict. “It is a lie that the Italian judgment has indicted the Congress leadership. Swamy has made baseless allegations. He said he was reading from the Italian judgement,” Ramesh said, adding the BJP leader authenticated a 13-page document in the Rajya Sabha,

which consists of two pages of an email from “Swamy to Swamy”, a news report and nine pages from the website. “Swamy has spoken big lies in the Rajya Sabha on May 4 and has used false documents. We will not allow him to go scot free. The duo of Swamy and Parrikar have attempted to mislead the nation, for which they will have to pay the price,” said Ramesh. PTI

# Antrix-Devas case: Former Isro chief quizzed by CBI

New Delhi, May 12: The CBI on Thursday questioned former Isro chairman G Madhavan Nair in connection with the case registered by the agency for probing alleged Rs 578-crore “wrongful” gain

to a private multi-media company Devas by Antrix, the commercial arm of Isro. Nair was summoned to the CBI headquarters here this morning and asked about the details of the contract signed between Antrix Corporation and Devas Multimedia Private Limited on January 28, 2005 during his tenure as chairman of Isro and secretary, Department of Space.

The Antrix-Devas deal had seen early exit of Nair as chairman of Isro as he was the chairman of the governing council of Antrix when the deal had been finalised. PTI

**SAMTEX FASHIONS LIMITED**  
CIN: L17112UP1993PLC022479  
Regd Office: Plot No. 134-135, NSEZ, Phase-II, Noida-201305 Dist. Gautam Budh Nagar, U.P  
Website: [www.samtexfashions.com](http://www.samtexfashions.com)

**NOTICE**  
Pursuant to Regulation 29 read with Regulation 47 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, Notice is hereby given that a Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company is scheduled to be held on Saturday, 28th May, 2016 at 3.30 P.M. at the Corporate Office at New Delhi, inter-alia, to consider and approve the Standalone and Consolidated Audited Financial Results of the Company for the year ended 31.03.2016.

**For Samtex Fashions Limited**  
Place : New Delhi Sd/-  
Date : 11.05.2016 Kamini Gupta  
Company Secretary & GM Finance

**IndianOil**  
Panipat Refinery & Petrochemical Complex

**NOTICE INVITING E-TENDERS (DOMESTIC)**

**ICICI Prudential Asset Management Company Limited**  
Corporate Identity Number: U99999DL1993PLC054135

Notice is hereby given to all the investors/unit holders of the Schemes that May 18, 2016\* has been approved as the record date for declaration of the following dividend under the Schemes. Accordingly, dividend will be paid to all the unit holders/beneficial owners whose names appear in the register of unit holders/Statement of beneficial owners maintained by the Depositories, as applicable under the dividend option of the Schemes, at the close of business hours on the record date.

# Subject to deduction of applicable dividend distribution tax.

\$ The dividend payout will be subject to the availability of distributable surplus and may be lower depending upon the extent of distributable surplus available on the record date under the Scheme.

@ The dividend amount payable will be dividend per unit as mentioned above or the entire distributable surplus to the extent of NAV movement since previous record date, available as on record date.

The Specified Transaction Period (STP) of ICICI Prudential Interval Fund - Quarterly Interval Plan III is May 18, 2016 to May 19, 2016. Since the record date for declaring dividend and STP date under ICICI Prudential Interval Fund - Quarterly Interval Plan III coincides, the following provision (i) and (ii) will be applicable, for payment of dividend under ICICI Prudential Interval Fund - Quarterly Interval Plan III:

(i) In respect of valid purchase/switch-in applications received till 3.00 p.m. on May 18, 2016\* the ex-dividend NAV\*\* of the respective date of receipt of application will be applicable and the investors shall not be eligible for dividend declared, if any, on the record date; and

(ii) In respect of valid redemptions/switch-out requests received till 3.00 p.m. on May 18, 2016\*, the ex-dividend NAV of the respective date of receipt of application will be applicable and the investors will be eligible to receive the dividend.

\*\* In respect of applications for an amount equal to or more than ₹ 2 lakh, the Applicable NAV shall be subject to the provisions of SEBI Circulars No. Cir/IMD/DF/21/2012 dated September 13, 2012 and No. Cir/IMD/DF/19/2010 dated November 26, 2010, as may be amended from time to time, on uniform cut-off timings for applicability of NAV.

\* or the immediately following Business Day, if that day is a Non-Business Day.

**Suspension of trading of units of ICICI Prudential Fixed Maturity Plan Series 67 - 745 Days Plan K**

The units of ICICI Prudential Fixed Maturity Plan Series 67 - 745 Days Plan K are listed on BSE Limited (BSE). The trading of units of ICICI Prudential Fixed Maturity Plan Series 67 - 745 Days Plan K stands suspended on BSE effective close of trading hours on May 16, 2016. For the purposes of redemption proceeds, the record date shall be May 18, 2016.

**It should be noted that pursuant to payment of dividend, the NAV of the dividend option of the respective Schemes would fall to the extent of dividend payout and statutory levy, if any.**

Investors are requested to take a note of the above.

**Quick Heal**  
Security Simplified

Regd. Office: Marvel Edge, Office No. 7010 C & D, 7th Floor, Opposite Neco Garden Society, Viman Nagar, Pune 411014; CIN: U72200MH1995PLC091408

**RP - Sanjiv Goenka Group**  
Growing Legacies

**firstsource Solutions Limited**

(Rupees in millions, except per share data)

Particulars	Quarter ended		Year ended	
	March 31 2016	December 31 2015	March 31 2015	March 31 2016
	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
<b>Income from operations</b>				
Income from operations	8,561.28	8,008.86	7,343.85	31,746.92
Other operating income, net	169.09	169.45	196.56	555.97
<b>Total income from operations</b>	<b>8,730.37</b>	<b>8,178.31</b>	<b>7,540.41</b>	<b>32,302.89</b>
<b>Expenses</b>				
Employee benefit expense	5,804.13	5,579.11	4,888.26	21,721.74
Depreciation and amortisation	146.95	159.94	179.82	661.96
Other expenses	1,764.31	1,593.92	1,659.24	6,533.01
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>7,715.39</b>	<b>7,332.97</b>	<b>6,727.32</b>	<b>28,916.71</b>
<b>Profit from operations before other income and finance costs</b>	<b>1,014.98</b>	<b>845.34</b>	<b>813.09</b>	<b>3,386.18</b>
Other income	19.28	20.57	3.77	94.44
<b>Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs</b>	<b>1,034.26</b>	<b>865.91</b>	<b>816.86</b>	<b>3,480.62</b>
Finance costs	128.92	123.68	173.69	524.38
<b>Profit from ordinary activities before tax</b>	<b>905.34</b>	<b>742.23</b>	<b>643.17</b>	<b>2,956.24</b>
Tax expense	109.02	69.99	21.68	302.17
<b>Net profit from ordinary activities after tax</b>	<b>796.32</b>	<b>672.24</b>	<b>621.49</b>	<b>2,654.07</b>
Minority interest	(0.37)	1.82	(1.66)	4.38
<b>Net profit after tax and minority interest</b>	<b>796.69</b>	<b>670.42</b>	<b>623.15</b>	<b>2,649.69</b>
Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of share Rs. 10)	6,733.15	6,727.26	6,662.91	6,733.15
Reserves excluding revaluation reserve	-	-	-	17,517.65
Earning per share (Rs.) : (not annualized)				
- Basic	1.18	1.00	0.94	3.96
- Diluted	1.14	0.96	0.89	3.78

**Notes to financial results :**

- The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee on May 12, 2016 and adopted by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on May 12, 2016. The standalone financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2016 are available on the Company's website ([www.firstsource.com](http://www.firstsource.com)) and the websites of BSE ([www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com)) and NSE ([www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com)).
- The financial statements of the Parent Company and its subsidiaries have been consolidated on a line-by-line basis by adding together the book values of like items of assets, liabilities, income and expenses, after eliminating intra-group balances/ transactions and resulting unrealised profits in full. Minority interest's share of profits or losses is adjusted against income to arrive at the net income attributable to the Company's shareholders.
- Effective year ended March 31, 2009, the Company has early adopted Accounting Standard 30 "Financial instruments: Recognition and Measurement", pursuant to announcement made by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI).
- Standalone information (Audited)

Particulars	Quarter ended		Year ended	
	March 31 2016	December 31 2015	March 31 2015	March 31 2016
Total income from operations	2,089.96	2,280.43	2,207.03	8,748.78
Net profit before taxation	333.64	523.49	266.17	1,741.19
Net profit after taxation	276.94	433.13	285.23	1,497.36

5. During the quarter ended March 31, 2016, 589,175 equity shares were issued pursuant to exercise of stock options under the Employee Stock Option Scheme of the Company.

6. Figures for the prior periods have been regrouped and / or reclassified wherever considered necessary.

7. Statement of assets and liabilities (Consolidated - Audited)

Particulars	As at March 31,	
	2016	2015
<b>Shareholders' funds</b>		
Share capital	6,733.15	6,662.91
Reserves and surplus	17,517.65	14,223.26
<b>Total Shareholders' funds</b>	<b>24,250.80</b>	<b>20,886.17</b>
Share application money received under ESOP scheme	-	0.20
<b>Minority interest</b>	<b>19.71</b>	<b>16.31</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
Long-term borrowings	4,269.65	4,142.98
Deferred tax liabilities, net	272.20	344.72
Long-term provisions	161.31	177.53
<b>Total Non-current liabilities</b>	<b>4,703.16</b>	<b>4,665.23</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Short-term borrowings	1,525.33	3,160.30
Trade payables	890.70	832.76
Other current liabilities	5,009.74	4,564.58
Short-term provisions	272.77	139.82
<b>Total Current liabilities</b>	<b>7,698.54</b>	<b>8,697.46</b>
<b>Total - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<b>36,672.21</b>	<b>34,265.37</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Goodwill on consolidation	24,692.41	23,336.35
Fixed assets		
- Tangible assets	891.85	770.73
- Intangible assets	435.97	332.19
- Capital work-in-progress	78.80	84.68
	<b>1,406.62</b>	<b>1,187.60</b>
Non-current investments	83.80	57.55
Long-term loans and advances	2,460.79	2,220.78
Other non-current assets	144.09	27.02
<b>Total Non-current assets</b>	<b>28,787.71</b>	<b>26,829.30</b>
<b>Current assets</b>		
Current investments	767.74	676.11
Trade receivables	3,040.75	2,889.51
Cash and bank balances	689.10	802.29
Short-term loans and advances	662.16	439.25
Other current assets	2,724.75	2,628.91
<b>Total Current assets</b>	<b>7,884.50</b>	<b>7,436.07</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>36,672.21</b>	<b>34,265.37</b>

Particulars	Quarter ended		Year ended	
	March 31 2016	December 31 2015	March 31 2015	March 31 2016
	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
<b>Segment revenue</b>				
a) UK	3,262.42	3,169.89	2,639.01	11,879.34
b) USA and Canada	4,663.60	4,215.42	3,952.89	17,305.69
c) India	499.40	491.02	579.70	1,987.93
d) Rest of the world	135.86	132.53	172.25	573.96
<b>Total</b>	<b>8,561.28</b>	<b>8,008.86</b>	<b>7,343.85</b>	<b>31,746.92</b>
Less: Inter segment revenue	-	-	-	-
<b>Net segment revenue</b>	<b>8,561.28</b>	<b>8,008.86</b>	<b>7,343.85</b>	<b>31,746.92</b>
<b>Segment results before tax and finance costs</b>				
a) UK	616.85	696.99	644.11	2,392.29
b) USA and Canada	628.82	381.83	539.64	1,996.56
c) India	26.22	31.94	19.19	151.67
d) Rest of the World	32.64	33.36	19.02	152.52
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,304.53</b>	<b>1,144.12</b>	<b>1,221.96</b>	<b>4,692.04</b>
i) Finance costs	(128.92)	(123.68)	(173.69)	(524.38)
ii) Other unallocable expenditure net of unallocable Income	(270.27)	(278.21)	(405.10)	(1,211.42)
<b>Profit before tax and minority interest</b>	<b>905.34</b>	<b>742.23</b>	<b>643.17</b>	<b>2,956.24</b>
<b>Capital Employed</b>				
a) UK	1,428.62	1,331.57	1,136.45	1,428.62
b) USA and Canada	27,402.57	27,104.60	25,849.63	27,402.57
c) India	397.52	456.71	465.03	397.52
d) Rest of the World	76.10	84.58	81.30	76.10
e) Unallocated	2,466.87	2,623.69	2,325.22	2,466.87
<b>Total</b>	<b>31,771.68</b>	<b>31,601.15</b>	<b>29,857.63</b>	<b>31,771.68</b>

**Notes on segment information**

**Primary segments:**

The Primary segment of the company is geography, identified on the basis of the location of the customer which in the opinion of management, is the predominant source of risk and rewards. The business of the Group is organized into four key geographic segments comprising United Kingdom, United States of America and Canada (USA), India and Rest of the World.

**Capital employed:**

Capital employed comprises debtors including unbilled receivables and goodwill on consolidation directly attributable to the reportable segments. As the fixed assets and services are used interchangeably between the segments by the Group's businesses and liabilities contracted have not been identified to any of the reportable segments, the Group believes that it is currently not practicable to provide segment disclosures relating to these assets and liabilities and hence, has been included under unallocated.

**By order of the Board**  
For Firstsource Solutions Limited

**Rajesh Subramaniam**  
Managing Director and CEO

Kolkata, India  
May 12, 2016

**Firstsource Solutions Limited**, CIN: L64202MH2001PLC134147  
**Registered office:** 5th Floor, Paradigm 'B' wing, Mindspace, Link Road, Malad (West), Mumbai 400 064  
**Tel:** + 91-22-66660888 • **Fax:** + 91-22 6666 0887 • **web:** [www.firstsource.com](http://www.firstsource.com) • **email:** [complianceofficer@firstsource.com](mailto:complianceofficer@firstsource.com)

Adfactors 59